Nos. 08-1298; 08-1305; 08-1317

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL

FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BREAKTHROUGH MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC., a Colorado corporation,

Plaintiffs/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

CHUKCHANSI GOLD CASINO AND RESORT, an entity organized under the laws of the Picayune Rancheria of the Chukchansi Indians; CHUKCHANSI ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, an entity organized under the laws of the Picayune Rancheria of the Chukchansi Indians; and RYAN STANLEY, an adult individual,

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado The Honorable Judge Marcia S. Krieger D.C. No. 06-CV-01596 MSK-KLM

APPELLANTS' JOINT RESPONSE TO APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

SNR Denton US LLP Paula M. Yost Ian R. Barker 525 Market Street, 26th Floor San Francisco, CA 94105-2708 Telephone: (415) 882-5000 Facsimile: (415) 882-0300

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants/ Cross-Appellees Chukchansi Economic Development Authority and Chukchansi Gold Resort and Casino Webb & Walton, LLP Lenden F. Webb 466 W. Fallbrook Avenue, Suite 102 Fresno, CA 93711-6267 Telephone: (559) 431-4888 Facsimile: (559) 821-4500

Attorney for Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee Ryan Stanley

Table Of Contents

Table Of Authoritiesii				
Background1				
Argument				
I.	BMG Concedes The Panel Decision Does Not Conflict With Decisions Of The Supreme Court, This Court, Or Other Circuits		2	
	A.	The Factors The Panel Identified For Evaluating Whether Tribal Economic Entities Are Immune Are Consistent With Supreme Court And Tenth Circuit Precedent	3	
	B.	The Panel's Application Of The Factors To The Authority And Casino Confirms It Properly Applied Controlling Law	7	
II.	BMG Has Not Shown The Panel Decision Implicates An Issue Of "Exceptional Importance" Requiring <i>En Banc</i> Review9		9	
III.	Conclusion14		4	

Table Of Authorities

CASES	Page(s)
California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians, 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	5
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enters., Inc.,</i> 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008)	
Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc., 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	passim
Native American Distributing v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co., 546 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2008)	6, 10, 12
Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Hous. Auth., 207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000)	
Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Tribe of Okla., 498 U.S. 505 (1991)4	, 7, 8, 13
Ramey Constr. Co. v. Apache Tribe of the Mescalero Reservation, 673 F.2d 315 (10th Cir. 1982)	12
Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	12
United States v. USF&G Co., 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	
STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. §§ 2702	5
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	9
Rules	
10th Cir. R. 35.1(A)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES			
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2)			
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B)	9		
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A), (B)			

Anna-Emily C. Gaupp, Indian Tribal Economic Development and Contracts	
Encouragement Act of 2000, 33 CONN. L. REV. 667 (2001)	9
